ECORI FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-00 N (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents

05-18-2004



Attorney Docket No. MC1-6852

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	~ ~	- 4 ^	$\cdot \wedge \wedge$	\sim		
	ていり	746	·UII	11		
1	\cup	, TV		·	 GUGGE	رج
٠.					 attao.	

d original documents or copy thereof.

To the Menorable State of Automotive Control			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): John Duffell Laurence O'Toole Thomas Martin	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Abathorn Limited		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Orchard Brae House 30 Queensferry Road City: Edinburgh EH4 2HG State: UK ZIP: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/476,810 Filed 11/4/03	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers at	⊤ ttached?		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Christopher P. Harris Internal Address: Tarolli, Sundheim, Covell & Tummino LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 526 Superior Avenue Suite 1111	8. Deposit account number:		
Cty: Cleveland State: ON ZIP: 44107	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
02 FC:8021 40.00 UP DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of		
- Jg	Signature Date Date Dister Dister		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 015329 FRAME: 0250

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John Duffell of East Sussex, United Kingdom; Laurence O'Toole of Galway, Republic of Ireland; and Thomas Martin of Oranmore, Republic of Ireland, have made new and useful improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE CREATION OF A SELF AUTHENTICATING DOCUMENT

WHEREAS, ABATHORN LIMITED a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road, Edinburgh EH4 2HG is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same improvements and all patents therefore to be obtained in the United States of America and countries foreign to the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for valuable considerations to us paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby assign, sell and set over unto the said ABATHORN LIMITED, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and any and all inventions pertaining thereto, the application for United States patent executed by us respectively on the 12 December 20 03, the 12 of 12 day of December 2003, all patents 2003, and the therefore in the United States of America and elsewhere, and the right to apply for patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States and to claim for such applications the priority of United States applications, and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue such patents to the said ABATHORN LIMITED, its successors or assigns; and we further agree to execute such other applications and other instruments and do all other acts as may be deemed necessary by the said ABATHORN LIMITED, its successors or assigns in order to fully secure, protect and preserve its rights to the said improvements and to obtain patents therefore in the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States, all without further consideration but at the expense of the said ABATHORN LIMITED, its successors or assigns.

Executed this day of March 2004

John Duffell

Witnessed:

9. BECKETS WAY

FRAMFIELD

E. Sx IN22 5PA

PATENT REEL: 015329 FRAME: 0251

Executed this 25th day of March	Laurence O'Toole BSc MSc.
Witnessed: Martin	
Executed this 25th day of March	2004. Romes Marsin

Witnessed:

Laurence C Toole

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/14/2004 REEL: 015329 FRAME: 0252